Commissioning guide
Manual commissioning of control units for open model
designations
(FHS, FHL and FHT with AL-KO chassis / not for code F50)
Valid for model series 907/910
as of production month 04/2024 (YoM2024)
Last updated 10/2024
Version IBN2024-1d

Contents
01 Introduction 4
02 Commissioning procedure for open model designations 5
Step 1: Reporting the body state via the bodybuilder manufacturer portal 5
Step 2: Commissioning of the individual control units 7
03 Testing and commissioning scopes for the individual control units 9
3.1 Electronic Stability Program (N30/4 - ESP) 9
3.2 Active Brake Assist (B92 – ABA) and Active Distance Assist DISTRONIC (B92/1 - DTR) 10
3.3 Blind Spot Assist (B92/21, B92/24 – IRS-HRA and IRS-HLA) 11
3.4 Multifunction camera (B84/13 – MFK) 12
3.5 Reversing camera (B84/3 – RFK) 13
3.6 Signal acquisition and actuation module (N10 – SAM) 14
3.7 MBUX multimedia system (A26/17 - head unit) 15
3.8 Headlamp control unit (E1/2N9, E2/2N9 – SG-LEDSW-L/R) 16
3.9 Telematics services communication module (HERMES N112/9) 17
3.10 Trailer recognition control unit (N28/1 – Trailer recognition) 17
3.11 MOIS calibration (moving of information system) 17
04 Confirmation of successful commissioning 18
4
01 Introduction
With the introduction of new and legally required driver assistance systems as part of the GSRII, it has become necessary
to commission vehicles that are supplied incomplete.
This guide outlines the commissioning process for:
- Cab (FHS), BM 907.1XX and BM 910.1XX
- Cab (FHL), BM 907.2XX
- Traction head (FHT) in combination with AL-KO-chassis, BM 910.0X0
with manufacturing date as of 01.04.2024
Chassis (schematic for all open model designations)
As the final body state – e.g. the width of the body, the overhang dimension, and the position of the sensors – is still not
available at the time of delivery, not all control units can be configured at the factory. Instead, these must be adapted to
the actual state of the vehicle according to the bodybuilder manufacturer's final body as part of the commissioning
process.
To ensure that the control units are configured correctly and that the individual electrical and electronic systems function
free of errors, two key steps must be carried out during commissioning.
Firstly, the body state of the vehicle must be reported via the Bodybuilder Portal – see section 02. The control units to be
commissioned must then be determined according to the respective body, with commissioning subsequently carried out
via XENTRY along with any necessary supplementary tests and calibrations. Detailed information on the commissioning
scope of the individual control units can also be found in section 03.
! NOTE !
It is the responsibility of the bodybuilder manufacturer to ensure that the modified vehicle is fully completed and
commissioned.